This is evident in various cases of corruption within ROEs, one of which was determined by the 

Corruption Eradication Commission as a suspect in 2023, namely Sarimuda, President Director of PT 
Sriwijaya Mandiri Sumsel Perseroda for the 2019-2021 period, where the suspect's actions allegedly 

caused state financial losses amounting to IDR 18,000,000,000.00 (eighteen billion Rupiah) (Komisi 

Pemberantasan Korupsi, 2023). ROEs are often overlooked in the formulation of national policies. In 
fact, ROEs hold a strategic position as drivers of the local economy, providers of public services, and 

facilitators for Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises to grow and penetrate potential markets.

[...]

As a result, the companies’ liabilities exceed their assets, 

causing their capital to become negative. For example, a public company, Daerah Aneka Industri dan 
Jasa in North Sumatra reported a capital participation value of zero in 2020 and 2021 due to 

accumulated losses amounting to IDR 4,347,422,441 (four billion three hundred forty-seven million four 

hundred twenty-two thousand four hundred forty-one Rupiah). Similarly, Ratax Armada Ltd. in DKI 
Jakarta has ceased operations after losing competitiveness in the taxi business, and its unaudited 2014 

financial statement showed negative equity of IDR 2,054,694,000 (two billion fifty-four million six 

hundred ninety-four thousand Rupiah) (Fachriza & Yazid, 2023). 
Based on the weaknesses of ROEs in managing regional finances, researchers see the potential 

for IMA to improve the efficiency of ROEs in seeking profits. With Danantara as the investment 

management agency for SOEs, there is an opportunity to design a similar model for ROEs at the

[...]

easy to inflate budgets, resulting in consistently low regional financial revenues that cannot be 

used for the development of the region itself. In addition, this situation can facilitate corruption, as 

evidenced by a corruption case amounting to Rp86,000,000,000.00 (eighty-six billion Rupiah) by 
the head of West Java ROEs (Bagaskara, 2025). 

Then, from a potential perspective, there are several factors that make the establishment of IMA 

at the regional level highly feasible, such as strengthening the regional economy. The presence of IMA